

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13278/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-11-2024 in LPA No. 383/2024 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

**(IA No. 139018/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 139020/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 139019/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

Date : 17-06-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE**

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

**For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Vanshika Dubey, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1. Delay condoned.**
- 2. Issue notice. Rule is made returnable in six weeks.**
- 3. In the meantime, operation of the impugned final judgment and order dated 26.11.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla in LPA No. 383/2024 shall remain stayed.**
- 4. Tag with SLP (C) No. 025295/2024 and SLP(C) No. 16501/2025.**

**(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13278/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-11-2024 in LPA No. 383/2024 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 139018/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 139020/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 139019/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-06-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Vanshika Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice. Rule is made returnable in six weeks.
3. In the meantime, operation of the impugned final judgment and order dated 26.11.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla in LPA No. 383/2024 shall remain stayed.
4. Tag with SLP (C) No. 025295/2024, SLP(C) No. 16501/2025 and SLP (C) No. 16103/2025.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)